

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel. GATEHOUSE	:	Case No. 2023-1327
MEDIA OHIO HOLDINGS II, INC. D/B/A	:	
THE COLUMBUS DISPATCH	:	Original Action in Mandamus
	:	
Relator,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE CITY OF COLUMBUS POLICE	:	
DEPARTMENT,	:	
	:	
Respondent.	:	

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL DAVE YOST
IN SUPPORT OF RESONDENT CITY OF COLUMBUS POLICE DEPARTMENT**

JOHN C. GREINER (0005551)
DARREN W. FORD (0086449)
Faruki PLL
201 East Fifth Street, Suite 1420
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(t) 513-632-0315
(f) 513-632-0319
jgreiner@ficlaw.com
dford@ficlaw.com

Counsel for Relator
Gatehouse Media Ohio Holdings II, Inc.
d/b/a the Columbus Dispatch

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio

T. ELLIOT GAISER* (0096145)
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

JANA M. BOSCH (0102036)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

ZACHARY M. KLEIN (0078222)
Columbus City Attorney
AARON D. EPSTEIN (0063286)

JOSHUA P. MONROE (0095538)
Assistant City Attorneys
77 N. Front St., 4th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
(t) 614-645-0480
(f) 614-645- 6949
adepstein@columbus.gov
jpmonroe@columbus.gov
Counsel for Respondent
City of Columbus Police Department

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	8
Attorney General’s First Proposition of Law:.....	8
<i>A police officer who is harmed by a crime is a “victim” under the Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 10a.</i>	8
I. The Ohio Constitution defines “victim” for purposes of Marsy’s Law.....	8
II. Police officers who are harmed by criminal offenses are victims.	10
III. Gatehouse Media’s contrary arguments fail.....	12
Attorney General’s Second Proposition of Law:	21
<i>The Marsy’s Law protections for victims do not violate other constitutional provisions.</i>	21
I. Established canons guide constitutional interpretation.	21
II. Constitutional interpretation leads to giving effect to Marsy’s Law.	23
A. The other constitutional provisions do not overlap with Marsy’s Law because they do not create broad rights to information.	24
B. If the other constitutional provisions created broad rights, they would still not conflict with Marsy’s Law protections.....	34
C. If the other constitutional provisions did conflict with Marsy’s Law, then Marsy’s Law would control.	36
III. Gatehouse Media’s contrary arguments fail.....	37

CONCLUSION.....42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	39
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948.....	31
<i>Benjamin v. City of Columbus</i> , 167 Ohio St. 103 (1957)	31
<i>Cincinnati Volksblatt Co. v. Hoffmeister</i> , 62 Ohio St. 189 (1900)	3
<i>City of Athens v. Bromall</i> , 20 Ohio App. 2d 140 (4th Dist. Ct. App. 1969).....	39, 40
<i>City of Centerville v. Knab</i> , 162 Ohio St. 3d 623, 2020-Ohio-5219	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Eastwood Mall, Inc. v. Slanco</i> , 68 Ohio St. 3d 221 (1994).....	30, 40
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	30, 41
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	30, 40
<i>Indus. Comm'n of Ohio v. Pora</i> , 100 Ohio St. 218 (1919)	17
<i>Kish v. Akron</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 162, 2006-Ohio-1244.....	31, 33, 34

<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013).....	30
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	30, 41
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	22
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. ___, 2024 WL 1642826 (2024).....	9
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	11
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	22, 28
<i>Shamberger v. NHV Physicians Pro. Corp.</i> , 2003-Ohio-4390 (9th Dist. Ct. App.).....	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	30, 41
<i>State ex rel. Campbell v. Cincinnati St. Ry. Co.</i> , 97 Ohio St. 283 (1918).....	19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 157 Ohio St. 3d 290, 2019-Ohio-3876.....	40
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Jones-Kelley</i> , 118 Ohio St. 3d 81, 2008-Ohio-1770.....	20, 21, 22, 27
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Sage</i> , 142 Ohio St. 3d 392, 2015-Ohio-974.....	40
<i>State ex rel. Keller v. Cox</i> , 85 Ohio St. 3d 279 (1999).....	36
<i>State ex rel. McCleary v. Roberts</i> , 88 Ohio St. 3d 365 (2000).....	36, 39

<i>State ex rel. Patterson v. Ayers,</i> 171 Ohio St. 369	3
<i>State ex rel. Toledo Blade Co. v. Seneca Cty. Bd. of Commrs.,</i> 120 Ohio St. 3d 372, 2008-Ohio-6253.....	32
<i>State ex rel. WBNS TV, Inc. v. Dues,</i> 101 Ohio St. 3d 406, 2004-Ohio-1497 (collecting cases)	33
<i>State ex rel. Withworth Bros. Co. v. Dittey,</i> 23 Ohio Dec. 31 (Ohio Com. Pl. 1911).....	3
<i>State v. Aalim,</i> 150 Ohio St. 3d 489, 2017-Ohio-2956.....	31, 32
<i>State v. Anderson,</i> 148 Ohio St. 3d 74, 2016-Ohio-5791.....	23, 34, 36
<i>State v. Bertram,</i> 173 Ohio St. 3d 186, 2023-Ohio-1456.....	8
<i>State v. Faggs,</i> 159 Ohio St. 3d 420, 2020-Ohio-523.....	8
<i>State v. Garn,</i> 2017-Ohio-2969 (5th Dist. Ct. App.).....	16
<i>State v. Jordan,</i> 89 Ohio St. 3d 488 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Mohamed,</i> 151 Ohio St. 3d 320, 2017-Ohio-7468.....	9, 11, 13
<i>State v. Pribble,</i> 158 Ohio St. 3d 490, 2019-Ohio-4808.....	22, 34
<i>State v. White,</i> 142 Ohio St. 3d 277, 2015-Ohio-492.....	10
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 88 Ohio St. 3d 513 (2000).....	23, 33, 40

<i>State v. Yerkey</i> , 171 Ohio St. 3d 367, 2022-Ohio-4298.....	11, 35
<i>Stolz v. J & B Steel Erectors</i> , 155 Ohio St.3d 567, 2018-Ohio-5088.....	31
<i>Terteling Bros., Inc. v. Glander</i> , 151 Ohio St. 236 (1949)	8
<i>United Tel. Co. of Ohio v. Limbach</i> , 71 Ohio St. 3d 369 (1994).....	21, 22, 33, 36
<i>Wells v. Lewis</i> , 12 Ohio Dec. 170 (Super. 1901).....	38, 39
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1983	12
48 Ohio Laws 273, §3 (1850)	2
Am.S.B. No. 122, 119 Ohio Laws 543, §486-19 (1941).....	2
Am.Sub.H.B. No. 28, 130 Ohio Laws 371 (1964)	4
Am.Sub.H.B. No. 185, 135 Ohio Laws 555 (1974)	4
Am.Sub.H.B. No. 187, 130 Ohio Laws 155 (1963)	3
Evid. R. 615	6
H.B. No. 105, 111 Ohio Laws 14, §3270-1 (1925)	2
H.B. No. 113, 111 Ohio Laws 24, §1240 (1925)	2
H.B. No. 539, 95 Ohio Laws 757, §3 (1902)	2
Ohio Const. art. I, §1	21, 23
Ohio Const. art. I, §3	24, 26
Ohio Const. art. I, §4	23
Ohio Const. art. I, §10a.....	passim

Ohio Const. art. I, §11.....	26, 27, 28, 29
Ohio Const. art. I, §16.....	31, 33
Ohio Const. art. I, §19.....	23
Ohio Const. art. I, §§3–16.....	23, 24
Ohio Const. of 1803 art. VIII, §6.....	28, 29
R.C. 109.02.....	2
R.C. 149.43.....	passim
R.C. 149.99.....	3
R.C. 2921.24.....	18
R.C. 2921.37.....	11
R.C. 2927.03.....	12
R.C. 2927.27.....	11
R.C. 2930.02.....	18
R.C. 2930.07.....	6, 18
R.C. 2930.14.....	18
R.C. 2935.031.....	11
R.C. 2945.51.....	11
R.C. 2963.01.....	11
R.C. 2963.08.....	11
R.C. 2963.10.....	11
R.C. 2963.12.....	12
Other Authorities	
<i>2017 Official Elections Results</i> , Ohio Secretary of State.....	6

<i>An Act Declaring the Rights and Liberties of the Subject and Settling the Succession of the Crown</i> , The Avalon Project, Yale Law School	25
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	passim
<i>Argument in the Zenger Trial</i> (1735), National Constitution Center	29
Bethany Bruner, <i>Columbus police officer injured in July 6 shootout on I-70 released from hospital</i> , Columbus Dispatch (July 26, 2023).....	10
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	9
<i>Crown v. John Peter Zenger</i> , 1735, Historical Society of the New York Courts.....	28, 29
David Hume, <i>Essays Moral, Political and Literary, Part I.II: Of the Liberty of the Press</i> (1742)	28
Leonard W. Levy, <i>Emergence of a Free Press</i> (1985).....	28
<i>Marsy’s Story</i> , Marsy’s Law for All	6
Matt Clarke, <i>California Billionaire Pushes States to Adopt “Marsy’s Law,” Prison Legal News</i> (Jan. 31, 2008)	12
Michael E. Solimine & Kathryn Elvey, <i>Federalism, Federal Courts, and Victims’ Rights</i> , 64 <i>Cath. U. L. Rev.</i> 909 (2015).....	4
Nicholas S. Brod, <i>Rethinking A Reinvigorated Right to Assemble</i> , 63 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 155 (2013)..	27
Noah Webster, <i>Compendious Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1806)	27
Norman B. Smith, “ <i>Shall Make No Law Abridging...”: An Analysis of the Neglected, but Nearly Absolute, Right of Petition</i> , 54 <i>U. Cin. L. Rev.</i> 1153 (1986).....	25
<i>Revised Statutes of the State of Ohio including All Laws of a General Nature in Force January 1, 1890 with Numerous Notes and References and Marginal Notes Showing All Changes to January 1, 1896</i> (7th ed., Florian Giauque, ed.).....	39
<i>Rules of Conduct</i> , Columbus Police Division Directive (Sep. 30, 2023).....	19
Steven H. Steinglass & Gino J. Scarselli, <i>The Ohio State Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2022).....	26, 27, 28
<i>The Tryal of John Peter Zenger</i> (1738)	29

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (4th ed. 1770).....26
